# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5539/2022

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**BIPUL RANJAN DE & ORS.** 

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6803-6805/2022 (XIV)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 55747/2022

IA No. 55747/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 6009/2022 (XIV)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 49325/2022

IA No. 49325/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 11658/2022 (XIV)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 91868/2022

IA No. 91868/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 11931/2022 (XIV)

( FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 93133/2022

IA No. 93133/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 11952/2022 (XIV)

( FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT FACTS ON IA 93259/2022

IA No. 93259/2022 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT FACTS)

SLP(C) No. 15432/2022 (XIV)

IA No. 114258/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 22-09-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anand Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Theepa Murugen, Adv. Mr. Vaibhav Banerjee, Adv. Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Kumar Arnav Singh Deo, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, AOR

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

## SLP(C) No. 5539/2022

Four weeks time is granted to all respondents to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

## SLP(C) No. 11658/2022

Four weeks time is granted to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

#### SLP(C) No. 11931/2022

The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on sole respondent but none has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

## SLP(C) No. 6803-6805/2022

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

## SLP(C) No. 6009/2022

Service of notice is complete on respondent No. 2 but none has entered appearance on his behalf.

Respondent No.1 has forwarded a letter dated 30.6.2022 stating therein that due to financial constraint he is unable to engage Advocate and has requested for legal aid. The same be communicated to SCLSC for providing legal aid, as per rules to Respondent No.1.

## SLP(C) No. 11952/2022

Four weeks time is given to respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 to file the counter affidavit.

Two weeks time is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioners to file application for substitution in respect of deceased Respondent No.3.

## SLP(C) No. 15432/2022

The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 and 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of two weeks, as a last chance file the fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 8 and 9 and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them and in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 within the same period.

List again on 11.11.2022.

S.P.S. LALER Registrar

MG