ITEM NO.1718

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5539/2022

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIPUL RANJAN DE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP (C) NO. 11952 OF 2022 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER FOR ORDERS IN I.A.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11952/2022 (XIV)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 17017/2024, FOR APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT ON IA 17018/2024 & FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 17019/2024)

Date: 26-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rituraj Biswas, AOR

Ms. Neeta Nancy Quadros, Adv.

Ms. Sujaya Bardhan, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Mr. K.sudhakar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K. Sriram, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 11952/2022

Learned counsel for the applicant(s) prays for time to study the aspect as to whether present application(s) would be maintainable before this Court in the light of the fact that

2

respondent no.3 herein had expired during the pendency of the writ appeal before the High Court and prior to passing of the impugned order.

List after four weeks.

(NIRMALA NEGI) COURT MASTER (SH) (AMITA PANDEY) **BRANCH OFFICER**